TB Mtg. September 23, 2021 SPECIAL TOWN BOARD VIA – Go To Meeting at Colden Town Hall & Virtual

## MEETING CALLED TO ORDER AT 2:01PM.

SUPERVISOR DEPASQUALE OPENED THE MEETING WITH A MOMENT OF SILENCE FOLLOWED BY THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.

- PRESENT: Councilman David Arcara yes Councilman Jesse Hrycik – yes Councilman Patricia Zurbrick – yes Councilman Gerald Pietraszek – yes Supervisor James DePasquale – yes
- ALSO PRESENT: Town Clerk Christina Kerlin 0 resident

Supervisor DePasquale stated that this meeting was called to set a Public Hearing relating to the town opting out of adult use Cannabis Retail Dispensaries and On-site Consumption sites. The following resolution was read:

## **RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PUBLIC HEARING**

WHEREAS, Local Law Intro. No. 01-2021 has been introduced at a meeting of the Town Board held on the 23rd, day of September, 2021, and

WHEREAS, the Local Law would enable the Town of Colden to opt-out of the provisions relating to the Cannabis Control Board's authority to issue Retail Dispensary Licenses and/or on-site Consumption Licenses for cannabis pursuant to Chapter 7-A of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York within the jurisdiction of the Town of Colden, and

WHEREAS, Municipal Home Rule Law Section 20(5) requires a Public Hearing to be held before the Town Board with at least five (5) days notice of said Public Hearing,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

Part 2

RESOLVED, the Town Board of the Town of Colden does hereby approve a Public Hearing to be held on said Local Law Intro. 01-2021 on the 14th, day of October 2021, at 8812 State Road in the Town of Colden, and be it further

RESOLVED, the Town Clerk is directed to publish notice of said Public Hearing in the official newspaper of the Town of Colden, said notice being published at least five (5) days prior to the scheduled Public Hearing

Duly adopted this 23rd, day of September 2021.

On the Vote: Councilman David Arcara - yes Councilman Jesse Hryck – yes Councilwoman Patricia Zurbrick – yes Councilman Gerald Pietraszek – yes Supervisor James P. DePasquale – yes

## ADJOURN

MOTION made by Councilman Arcara and seconded by Councilman Hrycik and unanimously adjourned the meeting at 2:05PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Christina M. Kerlin, Town Clerk